therefore LNG investment compared to LSHFO scenario is not financial attractive for the

tugboat Keryneia Ammochostos. Nonetheless, based on criteria of NPV, estimated bunker

fuel prices in Cyprus and environmental benefits, the LNG scenario seems to be a more

- 56 -

financial attractive investment and displays economies of scales in longer term compared to

LSHFO solution and Scrubber Technology scenario.

The IRR and MIRR financial indicators of the alternative solutions (LNG, LSHFO and

Scrubber Technology) depict also that when comparing LNG to Scrubber, then LNG solution

should be preferred since these indicators are above (compared to Scrubber technology) or

equal (compared to the LSHFO solution) to the financial discount rate, which is 4%. What is

more the profitability index of the investment on LNG compared to Scrubber is 16.46, while

the profitability index of the investment on LNG compared to LSHFO is precisely 1.00, an

assumption that in combination with the estimated lower fuel consumption cost and the

numerous environmental benefits makes the LNG scenario more financial attractive.

INDICATORS LNG vs

SCRUBBER

SCRUBBER vs

LSHFO

LNG vs LSHFO

NPV 5.260.094,82 € -5.243.314,02 € 16.780,80 €

IRR 124% -10% 4%

MIRR 16% -5% 4%

Payback period 0.81 25.00 16.19

Discounted Payback Period 0.84 25.00 24.87

Profitability Index 16.46 -0.27 1.00

Spread 40.00 178.00 218.00

Table 13: Results of financial analysis for the three alternative solutions when compared to each other.

- 57 -

6.2 SWOT Analysis of the Proposed Solutions

Comparing the abovementioned alternative solutions for investments on

Keryneia/Ammochostos escort and utility tug, a SWOT analysis for each of the three

solutions has been conducted except for the finacial analysis. The key element of this SWOT

analysis are illustrated in detail in the following figures.

SCRUBBER TECHNOLOGY SOLUTION – SWOT ANALYSIS

STRENGTHS
Environmentally friendly.

Suitable Solution for old-aged vessels